December 31, 2018, will  be used as the carrying amount of

the right-of-use assets and lease liabil ities on January 1,

2019.

Total amount of future minimum
lease payments under
non-cancellable operating
leases on December 31, 2018

   $ 539,095

Less: Short-term leases to which
exemption is applicable

   (  36,836 )

Less: Leases of low-value assets
to which exemption is
applicable

   (  2,001 )

Undiscounted total amount total
on January 1, 2019

   $ 500,258

Present value discounted at the

incremental borrowing rate of
interest on January 1, 2019

   $ 482,289

Add: Obligation under finance
leases on December 31,
2018

   26,247

Lease liabilities on January 1,
2019

   $ 508,536

The Company is the lessor.

No adjustments will be made to the lessor’s leases during the

transition and IFRS 16 will be applied from January 1, 2019.

Adjustments to assets, liabilities and equity on January 1, 2019 due to

first-time adoption of IFRS 16 were listed as follows:

 January 1,
2019

Amount
before

restatement

Adjustment
due to

first-time
adoption

 January 1,
2019

Amount
after

restatement
Prepaid leases - current   $ 15,335   ( $ 15,335 )   $ -
Prepaid leases -

non-current
   662,223   (  662,223 )   -

Property, plant and
equipment

   8,198   (  8,198 )   -

Right-of-use assets   -   1,137,621   1,137,621
Other current assets   266   (  266 )   -
Deferred tax assets   251,359   663   252,022
Effect on assets   $ 937,381   $ 452,262   $1,389,643

16

 January 1,
2019

Amount
before

restatement

Adjustment
due to

first-time
adoption

 January 1,
2019

Amount
after

restatement

Lease liabilities - current   $ -   $ 54,341   $ 54,341
Other current liabilities   $ 24,406   ( $ 24,406 )   $ -
Lease liabilities -

non-current
   -   454,195   454,195

Other non-current
liabilities

   1,841   (  1,841 )   -

Effect on liabilities   $ 26,247   $ 482,289   $ 508,536

Retained earnings   $ -   ( $ 27,373 )   ( $ 27,373
Other equity   -   (  2,654 )   (  2,654
Effect on equity(Note)   $ -   ( $ 30,027 )   ( $ 30,027

   Note:  RLA Polymers Pty Ltd.  is  deemed to have applied the

effects of IFRS16 on the commencement date of the

lease.

   ( II)  FSC-endorsed IFRSs that are applicable from 2020 onwards

New announcements/revisions/standards and
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n s  o f  a m e n d m e n t s

E f f e c t i v e  D a t e  o f
Publication by IASB

IASB amends the definition of a business of IFRS 3
IAS 1 and IAS 8 amends the definition of material